
 

 

SSC Grant Program 
Metropolitan based Neighbourhood and 

Community Houses and Centres Explained 
 

 
All Neighbourhood and Community Houses and Centres (NCHCs) located within 
metropolitan areas are eligible. Other NCHCs located in towns or cities with a 
population of more than 15,000 people are also eligible, based on postcode. 
 
The definition of metropolitan areas in this grant program is based on the Local 
Government electoral boundaries in each state and the definition used by each state in 
determining metropolitan boundaries. The metropolitan local government areas (LGA) 
that will be eligible for funding are outlined here for each state. 
 

Please note that small grants for applicants outside these Metropolitan areas in rural 
and regional Australia are available through the Foundation for Rural and Regional 
Renewal’s (FRRR) grant program.  https://frrr.org.au/funding/place/src-small-vital/  

 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

QUEENSLAND –  

There are 5 Local Government Areas in Metropolitan Brisbane.  

Neighbourhood and Community Houses and Centres located within the following 5 
LGA’s would be eligible for funding through the SSC grants program -   

• City of Brisbane - www.brisbane.qld.gov.au 
• Ipswich City Council - www.ipswich.qld.gov.au 
• Moreton Bay Regional Council – www.moretonbay.qld.gov.au/Home  
• Logan City Council - www.logan.qld.gov.au  
• Redland City Council - www.redland.qld.gov.au  

 

Information about the Local government areas can be found at 
http://www.dlgrma.qld.gov.au/local-government-directory/ 

A Printable map of the Local government Areas can be found at 
https://www.dlgrma.qld.gov.au/resources/map/local-government-area-boundaries.pdf 
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NEW SOUTH WALES – 
 
There are 30 Local Government areas in Metropolitan Sydney.   
 
Neighbourhood and Community Houses and Centres located within the following 30 
LGA’s would be eligible for funding through the SSC grants program -   

• Bayside Council - www.bayside.nsw.gov.au  
• Blacktown City Council - www.blacktown.nsw.gov.au/Home  
• Municipality of Burwood - www.burwood.nsw.gov.au 
• Camden Council - www.camden.nsw.gov.au  
• Campbelltown City Council - www.campbelltown.nsw.gov.au/home  
• City of Canada Bay - www.canadabay.nsw.gov.au  
• Canterbury – Bankstown Council - www.cbcity.nsw.gov.au  
• Cumberland Council - www.cumberland.nsw.gov.au  
• Fairfield City Council - http://www.fairfieldcity.nsw.gov.au/ 
• Georges River council - http://www.georgesriver.nsw.gov.au/Home 
• The Hills Shire - www.thehills.nsw.gov.au/Home  
• Hornsby Shire Council - www.hornsby.nsw.gov.au  
• Hunter’s Hill Council - http://www.huntershill.nsw.gov.au/page/HomePage.aspx  
• Inner West Council - www.innerwest.nsw.gov.au  
• Ku-ring-gai Council - http://www.kmc.nsw.gov.au/Home 
• Lane Cover Council - http://www.lanecove.nsw.gov.au/Pages/Home.aspx 
• Liverpool City Council - http://www.liverpool.nsw.gov.au/  
• Mosman Council - www.mosman.nsw.gov.au  
• Northern Beaches Council - www.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au  
• North Sydney Council - www.northsydney.nsw.gov.au/Home  
• City of Parramatta Council - www.cityofparramatta.nsw.gov.au  
• Penrith City Council - www.penrithcity.nsw.gov.au   
• Randwick City Council - http://www.randwick.nsw.gov.au/  
• City of Ryde Council - www.ryde.nsw.gov.au/Home  
• Strathfield Council - www.strathfield.nsw.gov.au   
• Sutherland Shire Council - http://www.sutherlandshire.nsw.gov.au/Home 
• City of Sydney Council - www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au  
• Waverley Council - www.waverley.nsw.gov.au  
• Willoughby City Council - http://www.willoughby.nsw.gov.au/ 
• Woollahra Municipal Council - www.woollahra.nsw.gov.au  
 
 
An interactive map of the areas included can be viewed at 
https://www.screen.nsw.gov.au/page/maps/sydney-metro-council-map 
 
A printable version of the metropolitan areas can be found at 
https://www.olg.nsw.gov.au/sites/default/files/NSW%20LGA%20Boundaries%20-
%20sydney.pdf 
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SOUTH AUSTRALIA – 

There are 19 Local Government areas located in metropolitan Adelaide.   

Neighbourhood and Community Houses and Centres located within the following 19 
LGA’s then you would be eligible for funding through the SSC grants program -   

• City of Adelaide - https://www.cityofadelaide.com.au/ 
• Adelaide Hills Council - http://www.ahc.sa.gov.au/ 
• City of Burnside - https://www.burnside.sa.gov.au/Home 
• Campbelltown City Council - https://www.campbelltown.sa.gov.au/page.aspx 
• City of Charles Sturt - http://www.charlessturt.sa.gov.au/page.aspx 
• Town of Gawler - https://www.gawler.sa.gov.au/ 
• City of Holdfast Bay - https://www.holdfast.sa.gov.au/ 
• City of Marion - https://www.marion.sa.gov.au/ 
• City of Mitcham - http://www.mitchamcouncil.sa.gov.au/page.aspx 
• City of Norwood Payneham & St Peters - https://www.npsp.sa.gov.au/ 
• City of Onkaparinga - http://www.onkaparingacity.com/onka/home.jsp 
• City of Playford - https://www.playford.sa.gov.au/ 
• City of Port Adelaide Enfield - http://www.cityofpae.sa.gov.au/page.aspx 
• City of Prospect - http://www.prospect.sa.gov.au/page.aspx 
• City of Salisbury - http://www.salisbury.sa.gov.au/Home 
• City of Tea Tree Gully - https://www.teatreegully.sa.gov.au/Home 
• City of Unley - https://www.unley.sa.gov.au/home 
• Town of Walkerville - http://www.walkerville.sa.gov.au/page.aspx 
• City of West Torrens - https://www.westtorrens.sa.gov.au/CWT 
 
 

An interactive map with more information about whether your house or centre is within the 
boundaries of metropolitan Adelaide can be found at http://www.lga.sa.gov.au/councilmaps 
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TASMANIA –  

Greater Hobart has 6 Local government areas.   

Neighbourhood and Community Houses and Centres located within the following 6 
LGA’s would be eligible for funding through the SSC grants program -   

• Brighton Council - www.brighton.tas.gov.au 
• City of Clarence - www.ccc.tas.gov.au 
• Glenorchy City Council - www.gcc.tas.gov.au 
• City of Hobart – www.hobartcity.com.au 
• Kingborough Council – www.kingborough.tas.gov.au 
• Sorell Council – www.sorell.tas.gov.au 
 

A map of these areas can be found at 
https://www.lgat.tas.gov.au/webdata/resources/files/Local_Govt_Area_A4_map.pdf 
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VICTORIA – 

There are 31 Local Government areas located within Metropolitan Melbourne.   

Neighbourhood and Community Houses and Centres located within the following 31 
LGA’s would be eligible for funding through the SSC grants program -   

• Banyule City Council - www.banyule.vic.gov.au 
• Bayside City Council - www.bayside.vic.gov.au 
• Boroondara City Council - www.boroondara.vic.gov.au 
• Brimbank City Council - www.brimbank.vic.gov.au 
• Cardinia Shire Council - www.cardinia.vic.gov.au 
• Casey City Council - www.casey.vic.gov.au 
• Darebin City Council - www.darebin.vic.gov.au 
• Frankston City Council - www.frankston.vic.gov.au 
• Glen Eira City Council - www.gleneira.vic.gov.au 
• Greater Dandenong City Council - www.greaterdandenong.com 
• Hobsons Bay City Council - www.hobsons.vic.gov.au 
• Hume City Council - www.hume.vic.gov.au 
• Kingston City Council - www.kingston.vic.gov.au 
• Knox City Council - www.knox.vic.gov.au 
• Manningham City Council - www.manningham.vic.gov.au 
• Maribyrnong City Council - www.maribyrnong.vic.gov.au 
• Maroondah City Council - www.maroondah.vic.gov.au 
• Melbourne City Council - www.melbourne.vic.gov.au 
• Melton Shire Council - www.melton.vic.gov.au 
• Monash City Council - www.monash.vic.gov.au 
• Moonee Valley City Council - www.mvcc.vic.gov.au 
• Moreland City Council - www.moreland.vic.gov.au 
• Mornington Peninsula Shire Council - www.mornpen.vic.gov.au 
• Nillumbik Shire Council - www.nillumbik.vic.gov.au 
• Port Phillip City Council - www.portphillip.vic.gov.au 
• Stonnington City Council - www.stonnington.vic.gov.au 
• Whitehorse City Council -  www.whitehorse.vic.gov.au 
• Whittlesea City Council - www.whittlesea.vic.gov.au  
• City of Wyndham - www.wyndham.vic.gov.au 
• Shire of Yarra Ranges - https://www.yarraranges.vic.gov.au/Home 
• City of Yarra - https://www.yarracity.vic.gov.au/ 
 
A interactive map of the of the Metropolitan Municipalities that would be eligible for funding 
through the SSC grants can be found at 
https://liveinmelbourne.vic.gov.au/discover/melbourne-victoria/metropolitan-melbourne   

A printable map can be found at 
https://www.mav.asn.au/__data/assets/image/0015/4434/metropolitan-municipalities-
map.jpg 
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WESTERN AUSTRALIA – 
There are 28 Local Government areas in Metropolitan Perth that are divided into 5 
different zones.   
 
Neighbourhood and Community Houses and Centres located within the following 28 
LGA’s would be eligible for funding through the SSC grants program -   

• City of Joondalup – www.joondalup.wa.gov.au  
• City of Stirling - www.stirling.wa.gov.au/  
• City of Wanneroo - www.wanneroo.wa.gov.au/  
• Town of Cambridge - www.cambridge.wa.gov.au/  
• Town of Claremont - www.claremont.wa.gov.au/  
• Town of Cottesloe - www.cottesloe.wa.gov.au/  
• Town of Mosman Park - www.mosmanpark.wa.gov.au/  
• Shire of Peppermint Grove - www.peppermintgrove.wa.gov.au/  
• City of Perth - www.perth.wa.gov.au/  
• City of Subiaco - www.subiaco.wa.gov.au/  
• City of Vincent - www.vincent.wa.gov.au/  
• Town of Bassendean - www.bassendean.wa.gov.au/  
• City of Bayswater - www.bayswater.wa.gov.au/  
• City of Belmont - www.belmont.wa.gov.au  
• City of Kalamunda - http://www.kalamunda.wa.gov.au/Home  
• Shire of Mundaring - www.mundaring.wa.gov.au/  
• City of Swan - www.swan.wa.gov.au  
• City of Armadale - www.armadale.wa.gov.au/  
• City of Canning - www.canning.wa.gov.au/  
• City of Gosnells - www.gosnells.wa.gov.au/Home  
• City of South Perth - www.southperth.wa.gov.au  
• Town of Victoria Park - www.victoriapark.wa.gov.au/  
• City of Cockburn - www.cockburn.wa.gov.au  
• City of Fremantle - www.fremantle.wa.gov.au/  
• City of Kwinana - www.kwinana.wa.gov.au/  
• Town of East Fremantle - www.eastfremantle.wa.gov.au/  
• City of Melville - www.melvillecity.com.au/index.php  
• City of Rockingham – www.rockingham.wa.gov.au/  
 
A map of these Local government area boundaries can be found at 
http://www.drd.wa.gov.au/Publications/Documents/Metropolitan_Perth_LGA_boundaries.pdf 
 
A printable map of the South, South East and East Metropolitan zones can also be found at 
https://walga.asn.au/getattachment/About-WALGA/Structure/Zones/Zones-Map-4_Metro-DC-
Nov-16-edit.jpg.aspx?lang=en-AU  and a map of the north and central metropolitan zones can 
be found at https://walga.asn.au/getattachment/About-WALGA/Structure/Zones/Zones-Map-
3_Metro.jpg.aspx?lang=en-AU 
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